14C

STATE OF TEXAS §
§
COUNTYOFFORTBEND §

FOURTH ADDENDUMTO DATA PROCESSING SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEENFORTBEND COUNTYAND INDIGENTHEALTHCARE SOLUTIONS,LTD.

THIS FOURTH ADDENDUM is entered into by and between Fort Bend County, (hereinafter
“County”), a body corporate and politic under the laws of the State of Texas, and Indigent Health Care
Solutions, Ltd. (hereinafter “Contractor”), a company authorized to conductbusinessin the State of Texas.

WHEREAS, the Parties have previously executed and accepted that certain Data Processing
Services Agreement effective on or around October 1, 2012, as renewed and amended by the First
Addendum effective October 1, 2014, the Second Addendum effective October 1, 2014 and Third
Addendum effective October 1, 2018 (hereinafter collectively referred to as the “Agreement”), and
incorporated by reference; and

WHERAS, County wishes torenew the Agreement for an additional two years and to amend the
agreement to indude statutory provisions as required by the Texas Government Code Section 2270 and
Section 2251.152.

WHEREAS, the Parties do mutually agree to the following changes which areincorporated asifa
part of the Agreement:

1. Renewal Term. This Agreement is renewed for an additional two (2) years, beginning on
October 1, 2021 and will terminate on September 30, 2023, unless either party notifies the
other in writing nolater than ninety (90) days before the end of the current renewal term.
This Agreement shallnot automatically renew.

2. Renewal Amount. Effective October 1, 2021, County shall pay to Contractor a monthly
fee of eight thousand, one hundred and seventy-three dollars and 29/100 ($8,173.29). The
total annual dollar amount shall not exceed ninety-eight thousand, seventy-nine dollars
and 48/100 ($98,079.48).

3. Maximum Compensation. The Maximum Compensation for the performance of Services
within the Scope of Services described in Exhibit A is One Hundred Ninety-six thousand,
One Hundred Fifty-eight dollars and 96/100 ($196,158.96). No additional funding shall be
available for services provided under the Agreement without prior written consent of the
County. In no case shall the amount paid by County under this Agreement exceed the
Maximum Compensation without an approved change order.

4. Payment. Payment shall be made by County within thirty (30) daysofreceiptofinvoice.

5. Non-appropriation. It is specifically understood andagreed thatin the eventno fundsor
insufficient fundsare appropriated by Fort Bend County under this Agreement, Fort Bend
County shallnotify all necessary parties that this Agreement shall thereafter terminate and
be nulland void on thelast day of the fiscal period for which appropriations were made
without penalty, liability or expense to Fort Bend County.

6. Taxes. County is a body corporate and politic under the laws of the State of Texas and
claims exemption from sales and use taxes. A copy of a tax-exempt certificate will be
furnished uponrequest.

7. Confidential Information. Contractor expressly acknowledges that County is subject to
the Texas Public Information Act, TEX. GOV'T CODE ANN. §§ 552.001 et seq., as amended,

04/15/2021 Original (e) sent to Jessica Carabajal, Purchasing dept.



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

and notwithstanding any provision in the Agreement to the contrary, County will make
any information related to the Agreement, or otherwise, available to third parties in
accordance with the Texas Public Information Act. Any proprietary or confidential
information marked as such provided to County by Contractor shall not be disclosed to
any third party, exceptas directedby the Texas Attorney Generalin response to a request
for such under the Texas Public Information Act, which provides for notice to the owner
of such marked information and the opportunity for the owner of such information to
notify the Attorney Generalof the reasons why such information should notbe disclosed.
The terms and conditions of the Agreement are not proprietary or confidential
information.

Indemnity. The parties agree thatunder the Constitution and laws of the State of Texas,
County cannot enter into an agreement whereby County agrees to indemnify or hold
harmless another party; therefore, all references of any kind to County defending,
indemnifying holding or saving harmless Contractor for any reasonare hereby deleted.
Attorney Fees. County does not agree to pay any and/or all attorney fees incurred by
Contractor in any way associated with the Agreement.

Arbitration. County doesnot agree to submit disputes arising out of the Agreement to
binding arbitration. Therefore, any references to binding arbitration or the waiver of a
right tolitigate a dispute are hereby deleted.

Applicable Law. The laws of the State of Texas govern all disputes arising out of or
relating tothis Agreement. The parties hereto acknowledge that venue is proper in Fort
Bend County, Texas, for alllegal actions or proceedings arising out of or relating to this
Agreement and waive the right to sue or be sued elsewhere. Nothing in the Agreement
shall be construed to waive the County’s sovereign immunity. Limitations for the right to
bring an action, regardless of form, shall be governed by the laws of the State of Texas,
Texas Civil Practice and Remedies Code §16.070.

Limitations. County does notagree tolimit the timein whichtobring suit withregard to
any aspect of the Agreement.

Modification. Except as modified herein, the Agreement remains in full force and effect
and has not been modified oramended.

Conflict. All terms and conditions of the Agreementnot modified herein shall remain in
full force and effect and for the term of this agreement. If thereis a conflict between this
Addendum and any prior executed document, the provisions of this Addendum shall
prevail to the extent of the conflict.

Agreement to Not Boycott Israel Chapter 2270 Texas Government Code. By signature
below, Contractor verifies that Contractor does not boycott Israel and will not boycott
Israel during the term of this Agreement.

Texas Government Code Section 2251.152 Acknowledgement. By signature below,
Contractor represents pursuant to Section 2252.152 of the Texas Government Code, that
Contractoris notlisted on the website of the Comptroller of the State of Texas concerning
thelisting of companies that are identified under Section 806.051, Section 807.051 or Section
2253.153.

{EXECUTION PAGE FOLLOWS}

Page 2 of4



FORTBEND COUNTY C@@ Q@(] INDIGENT HEALTH CARESOLUTIONS, LTD.

| -
County Judge KP George'

KP George, County Judge Authorized Agent-Signature

4.13.2021 SuONERy Robert Rl V‘(‘J

Date Authorized Agent-Printed Name
N
ATTEST; @f@ﬂd@ Vt'f
: A Title
H- -4\
Laura Richard, County Clerk Date

AUDITOR'’S CERTIFICATE

Ihereby certify that fundsin theamount of $_196,158.96 areavailable to pay the obligation
of Fort Bend County within the foregoing Agreement.

RobertEd Sturdivant, County Auditor

EXHIBIT A:  Memorandum of Understanding

i:\agreements \ 2021 agreements\hhs\indigent health \4th addendum to data processing services mlt4.5.21.docx

Page 3 of4



EXHIBIT A

Page 4 of4



Memorandum Of Understanding

This Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) is by and between Indigent Healthcare
Solutions, hereinafter called “IHS” and Fort Bend County, Texas, hereinafter called
“Client”.

This MOU is intended to document that both parties intend to extend for an equal
period of time and for equal price considerations. Such an extension is provided for in
Section 2 “TERM” of the Data Processing Services Agreement. Upon execution of this
MOU by both parties, the aforementioned documents shall be extended for a period of
two (2) years beginning October 1, 2020 until October 1, 2022. Client shall pay to IHS
a monthly fee of eight thousand, one hundred seventy-three dollars and 29/100
($8,173.29). The following documents which are effective until October 1, 2020:

Data Processing Services Agreement

Attachment A To The Data Processing Services Agreement

Attachment B Non Exclusive License Agreement

Schedule A To Non Exclusive License Agreement

Business Associate Agreement

Addendum To The Data Processing Services Agreement For Red Book Codes
CPT Addendum To The Data Processing Services Agreement

Amendment To Data Processing Services Agreement — Medicaid Power Search
Amendment To Data Processing Services Agreement — Photo / ID Card Software
Amendment To Data Processing Services Agreement - Additional Photo License

This MOU shall become effective when executed and except as modified herein, all of
the Terms and Conditions of the listed agreements shall remain in full force and affect.

Client [HS

Hon. KP George Rotyert Baird

County Judge President

12020 %/ 3l 2020



CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES

FORM 1295
lofl
Complete Nos. 1 - 4 and 6 if there are interested parties. OFFICE USE ONLY
Complete Nos. 1, 2, 3, 5, and 6 if there are no interested parties. CERTIFICATION OF FILING
1 Name of business entity filing form, and the city, state and country of the business entity's place Certificate Number:
of business. 2021-734665
Indigent Healthcare Solutions
Conroe, TX United States Date Filed:
2 Name of governmental entity or state agency that is a party to the contract for which the form is 04/06/2021
being filed.
Fort Bend County, Texas Date Acknowledged:
04/13/2021

3 Provide the identification number used by the governmental entity or state agency to track or identify the contract, and provide a
description of the services, goods, or other property to be provided under the contract.

02-069
Data Processing Services

4 Nature of interest
ame of Interested Party ity, State, Country (place of business check applicable
N fl d P City, S C (pl f busi ) (check licable)
Controlling Intermediary
5 Check only if there is NO Interested Party. .

6 UNSWORN DECLARATION

My name is , and my date of birth is

My address is , ,
(street) (city) (state) (zip code) (country)

| declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed in County, State of , on the day of , 20 .
(month) (year)

Signature of authorized agent of contracting business entity
(Declarant)

Forms provided by Texas Ethics Commission www.ethics.state.tx.us Version V1.1.ceffd98a



	Amendment.Indigent.pdf
	STATE OF TEXAS  §
	fourth Addendum TO data processing services AGREEMENT
	between fort bend county and indigent health care solutions, ltd.
	AUDITOR’S CERTIFICATE





